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OFFICIAL NOTICE

TO:
Health Care Providers – All Providers
DATE:
February 14, 2022
SUBJECT:
COVID-19 – UPDATED:  Monoclonal Antibody/Antiviral Administration for Treatment of COVID-19
I.
General Information
Due to the on-going Public Health Emergency (PHE) and guidance from the FDA (Food & Drug Administration), procedure codes related to administration of certain monoclonal bodies and antiviral medications have been expanded to include the below procedure codes.

	Procedure

Code
	Procedure Code Description
	Current

Rate*
	Effective

Date

	VEKLURY (Remdesivir)

(Gilead VEKLURY - IV Infusion)

Note: Provider will use 96365 for the administration of the infusion.

	J0248
	VEKLURY (Remdesivir)

(Injection, remdesivir, 1 mg – Medicine)
	$5.51
	12/23/2021

	TIXAGEVIMAB and CILAVIMAB

(AstraZeneca EVUSHELD – Administered Together – Intermuscular)

	Q0220
	Tixagevimab and Cilgavimab

(Injection, Tixagevimab and Cilgavimab, 300 mg  -- Medicine)


	$0.01
	12/8/2021

	M0220
	Tixagevimab and Cilgavimab

(Injection, Tixagevimab and Cilgavimab, includes injection and post administrative monitoring – Administration)


	$150.50
	12/8/2021

	M0221
	Tixagevimab and Cilgavimab

(Injection, Tixagevimab and Cilgavimab, includes injection and post administrative monitoring – Administration in members home)


	$250.50
	12/8/2021


* The Rate for administration and for the medicine is subject to change.

II.
Billing Guidelines and Payment of Claims
Refer to the DMS COVID-19 Provider Manual.

III.
Authorized Providers

The following Arkansas Medicaid providers are authorized to administer monoclonal antibodies and antivirals within the authority of the provider’s applicable scope of practice:

· Physicians

· Area Health Education Centers (AHECs)
· Advanced Practice Registered Nurses (APRN) which include the following:

· Certified Nurse Practitioner

· Certified Registered Nurse Anesthetist (CRNA)

· Certified Nurse Midwife (CNM)

· Clinical Nurse Specialist

· Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHC)

· Rural Health Centers (RHC)

· Arkansas Department of Health (ADH)

· Hospitals (in the outpatient setting)

· Ambulatory Surgical Centers (ASC)

· Pharmacy (Provider Type 07/PV only)
IV.
Additional Information About Monoclonal Antibody/Antiviral Therapy
For further information, see the following resources:

· Food & Drug Administration (FDA) Documents:

· VEKLURY (Remdesivir)

· EAU
· FDA Frequently Asked Questions
· Fact Sheet for Parents and Caregivers
· Fact Sheet for Healthcare Providers
· EVUSHELD Tixagevimab and Cilavimab (Administered Together) 
· EAU
· FDA Frequently Asked Questions
· Fact Sheet for Patients, Parents and Caregivers
· Fact Sheet for Health Care Providers
If you have questions regarding this notice, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at 
(800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211.
If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact the Office of Rules Promulgation at (501) 534-4138.
Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices, notices of rule making, and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for download from the Division of Medical Services website.
Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program.


   /s/ David Jones on behalf of Elizabeth Pitman


Elizabeth Pitman

Director
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